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September 12,2013 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. De1ietrice Henry 
Open Records Assistant 
Plano Police Department 
P.O. Box 860358 
Plano, Texas 75086-0358 

Dear Ms. Henry: 

0R2013-15890 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 499125 (Plano ORR# WHES061913). 

The Plano Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified police 
report. You inform us you have released some of the requested information to the requestor. 
You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of 
the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted representative sample of information. 1 

Initially, we note the requestor is a representative of the Texas Department of State Health 
Services (the "DSHS"). The requestor has informed the department that the DSHS seeks the 
requested information as part of an investigation the DSHS is conducting pursuant to 
chapter 773 of the Health and Safety Code. Section 773.0612 of the Health and Safety Code 
provides the DSHS or its representative "is entitled to access to records and other 
documents ... that are directly related to ... emergency medical services personnel to the 
extent necessary to enforce [chapter 773 of the Health and Safety Code] and the rules 
adopted under [chapter 773 of the Health and Safety Code]." Health & Safety Code 
§ 773.0612(a). The DSHS states the submitted information pertains to an emergency 

'We assume the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is truly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open records 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent those records contain substantiaIly different types of information than that submitted to this office. 
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medical technician licensed under chapter 773 of the Health and Safety Code. The DSHS 
indicates the information is needed to enforce section 157.36(b) of title 25 of the Texas 
Administrative Code. See 25 T.A.C. § 157.36(b). Because the submitted information is 
directly related to an emergency medical technician and the requestor is conducting an 
investigation under chapter 773, we conclude section 773.0612 of the Health and Safety 
Code applies to the submitted information. 

The department asserts the submitted information is excepted under section 552.108 of the 
Government Code, which permits the withholding of certain law enforcement and 
prosecutorial information. However, this office has found that a specific statutory right of 
access prevails over general exceptions to disclosure under the Act. See Open Records 
Decision Nos. 613 at 4 (1993 ) (exceptions in Act cannot impinge on statutory right of access 
to information), 451 at 4 (1986). Because the requestor in this instance has a statutory right 
of access to the information at issue, the department may not withhold this information from 
the requestor pursuant to section 552.108 of the Government Code. Therefore, the 
department must release the submitted information to the requestor.2 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
or! ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~ Mattingl~ r->--..~,-__ 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

KRM/bhf 

2We note that because the requestor has a special right of access to this infonnation in this instance, 
the department must again seek a decision from this office if it receives another request for the same infonnation 
from another requestor. 
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Ref: ID# 499125 

Ene. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


